

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC20-1480

GLENTON GILZEAN,

Petitioner,

v.

**LAUREL M. LEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of State, State of
Florida, and ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION OF THE STATE
OF FLORIDA,**

Respondents.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ALL VOTERS VOTE, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY PETITION**

GLENN BURHANS, JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 605867
**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**
HIGHPOINT CENTER
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE - SUITE 700
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
TELEPHONE: (850) 329-4850
GBURHANS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

EUGENE E. STEARNS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0149335
**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**
MUSEUM TOWER
150 WEST FLAGLER STREET - SUITE 2200
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130
TELEPHONE: (305) 789-3200
ESTEARNS@STEARNSWEAVER.COM

Counsel for All Voters Vote, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT7

I. Petitioner’s Challenge is Barred by this Court’s Prior Approval of Amendment 3 for the Ballot.7

II. Mandamus is an Improper Vehicle for the Relief Sought by Petitioner.9

III. The Petition’s Challenge is Speculative and Not Ripe for Review by Any Court.12

 A. Speculation About Future Impacts Is Not a Valid Basis to Challenge a Proposed Amendment.12

 B. Before Amendment 3 Would Go Into Effect, Current Legislative Districts Will Have Been Redrawn by the Florida Legislature.14

IV. Even if the Petition’s Allegations Were Not Speculative, the Petition Presents No Constitutional Conflict Warranting Relief.16

 A. The Petition Does Not Identify any Actual Conflict Between Amendment 3 and any Other Constitutional Provision.16

 B. The Top-Two System is Already Used Successfully Throughout Florida in Local Elections.19

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet</i> , 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone</i> , 386 So.2d 561 (Fla.1980)	10
<i>State ex rel. Clendinen v. Dekle</i> , 173 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1965)	10
<i>Detzner v. Anstead</i> , 256 So. 3d 820 (Fla. 2018)	11
<i>English—The Official Language of Fla.</i> , 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla.1988)	12
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	10
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Illinois</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	15
<i>Patients' Right To Know About Adverse Medical Incidents</i> , 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>Republican State Executive Committee v. Graham</i> , 388 So.2d 556 (Fla.1980)	10

<i>Rights of Electricity Consumers Regarding Solar Energy Choice,</i> 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Standards For Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)	12
<i>State v. Div. of Bond Fin. of Dept. of Gen. Services,</i> 278 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1973)	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	15
<i>Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	13, 17, 18
<i>Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	13
<i>Yates v. Palmintiero,</i> 96 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1957)	16
Constitution & Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	15
Art I, § 2, Fla. Const.....	17, 18
Art I, § 21, Fla. Const.....	17
Art III, § 16, Fla. Const.....	14, 18
Art III, § 21, Fla. Const.....	18
Other Authorities	
City of Tallahassee Code § 7-6(a)	20
Florida Division of Elections, 2020 General Election, County Voter Registration By Party By Race, available at https://dos.myflorida.com/media/703596/3-by-party-by-county-by- race.pdf	6

Florida Division of Elections, Voter Registration By Party Affiliation Archive, available at https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/data-statistics/voter-registration-statistics/voter-registration-reportsxlsx/voter-registration-by-party-affiliation/by-party-affiliation-archive	2
Jacksonville Municipal Code §§ 350.102(a) and 350.116	20
Leon County Charter §§ 2.2(1) and 3.2(1)(A).....	20
